




The efficiency of social services provided by the municipalities: primary education case study

MAGDALENA WOJARSKA

University of Warmia and Mazury in Olsztyn, Faculty of Economics, Department of Economic Policy, ul. Oczapowskiego 2, 10-719 Olsztyn, Poland

✉ magdaw@uwm.edu.pl

 orcid.org/0000-0002-4594-5863

Abstract

Motivation: The crucial value guiding local governments is to serve their residents (by carrying out public tasks that satisfy the collective needs of the local community). Although the municipality, as a non-profit organisation, does not have to be profitable, it must apply proper management practices to achieve its goals and attract investors. Local government's efficient and effective functioning is now the basis of modern society.

Measuring and analysing results have become an international trend in modernising public administration, and results-based management is seen as a manifestation of public concern for the proper use of taxes. Education is a significant area of local government activity due to its role in every country's development and the fact that it absorbs considerable financial resources. The growing economic crisis and challenges local governments face today mean that efficiency analysis should also be conducted concerning this category of tasks.

Aim: The article aims to assess the efficiency of resources (financial and human) used by municipalities to carry out their task in the field of primary education in the context of the type and wealth of the commune.

Results: The results of this study confirm higher resource efficiency in cities than in rural municipalities. The percentage of cities where the total efficiency coefficient exceeded the level of the third quartile was 84.6% (including 97.3% in large units, 91.9% in medium ones, and 70.8% in small ones). At the same time, it was only 14.9% in rural communes. Medium-sized cities with high levels of own revenue per capita characterised the highest



efficiency of converting input into output. In contrast, rural municipalities with low levels of own revenue had the lowest efficiency.

Keywords: municipal expenditures; primary education; efficiency; DEA; Malmquist index
JEL: C14; H21; H75

1. Introduction

The public (local government) sector's primary task is distributing public goods that satisfy the collective needs of the local community. Education occupies a special place among them due to its role in developing individuals and societies. It determines economic development, promotes scientific discoveries, and is a factor in developing culture and improving quality of life. It is confirmed, among others, by Hanushek and Woessmann (2008, p. 630), who showed that each additional year of schooling increases the long-term GDP growth rate by 0.58 percentage points.

According to the data of Statistics Poland (2023), in 2021, public expenditure on education concerning GDP amounted to 4.71%. This sector is also the most capital-intensive area of local government activity. In 2021, funds allocated by Polish municipalities for education accounted for nearly $\frac{1}{3}$ of total budget expenditures on average. On the one hand, based on the correlation between socioeconomic development with the level of human capital, there is a clear incentive to increase investment in education. On the other hand, the prevailing economic crisis and widespread public deficit in almost all countries necessitate optimal outcomes through judicious utilisation of funds (Segovia-Gonzalez et al., 2020, p. 1845).

In light of the above, the article aims to assess the efficiency of resources (financial and human) used by municipalities to carry out their task in primary education in the context of the type of local government and its wealth. The study assumed that this efficiency varies depending on the kind of commune and the level of own income per capita. The DEA (Data Envelopment Analysis) method was used to achieve this goal due to the possibility of simultaneously including multiple inputs and outputs in the analysis and the lack of a requirement to precisely determine their mutual, direct dependencies.

The research is part of the public sector economics trend and pays attention to the diverse efficiency of the task implementation, which is unified in the light of the law. The added value lies in using microeconomic efficiency measurement to evaluate phenomena of a mezzo-economic nature. From the application point of view, the research can be an indication in the search for good practices for less effective local governments.

The structure of the article is subordinated to the research objective. After discussing the research problem in light of the literature review, the methodological assumptions of the study are presented, taking into account the classical DEA CCR model, the Radial Super-efficiency model, and the Malmquist index. Then, the analysis results are discussed, focusing on inputs, outputs, efficiency

indicators, and changes over time. Finally, the findings are compared to those of other authors and summarised.

2. Literature review

The growing economic crisis and the challenges that local government faces make effectiveness and efficiency criteria increasingly crucial in evaluating its actions. Measurement and analysis of results have become an international trend in modernising public administration, and results-based management is seen as a manifestation of concern for the proper use of public funds.

The foundations of the theory of economic efficiency were formulated by V. Pareto, who claimed that efficiency conditions are fulfilled only when the utility of one entity (object) cannot be increased without simultaneously decreasing the utility of another (Kucharski, 2014, p. 4). Over the years, Pareto's concept has been further developed by scholars such as T.C. Koopmans and G. Debreu (who brought the analysis of efficiency to the level of mutually interacting production units), M.J. Farrell (who applied Koopmans' and Debreu's methods to analyse the efficiency of individual, independent production units with separately determined inputs and outputs), H. Leibenstein (who developed the concept of X-efficiency, emphasising the need to include additional issues in the analysis, such as the level of rationality and motivation of decision-makers, interpersonal interactions, incomplete contracts, and internal organisation of units) (Rutkowska, 2020, pp. 36–37). Worthington and Dollery (2000, p. 30) classified various approaches to efficiency into three basic types: technical or productive efficiency (refers to achieving the best result from a given set of inputs or, in cost terms, producing a certain amount of output most cost-effectively), allocative efficiency (involves distributing productive resources among alternative uses to achieve an optimal output mix), and dynamic efficiency (takes into account the dimension of time). Technical and allocative efficiency constitute economic efficiency. An organisation can achieve total economic efficiency only when it uses resources entirely and efficiently, both in allocation and technology.

Determining the efficiency of the public sector encounters some barriers, mainly due to the non-market nature of its services. These include difficulties in defining and measuring outputs, the inability to unambiguously determine the extent to which inputs contribute to the production of the final good, incomplete knowledge of production technology (for example, it is difficult to clearly define the “production” process of education and precisely determine the component elements of the “final product”), as well as the lack of a bottom line for this type of services (comparable solutions such as profit and loss statements, which apply to market production, do not use to non-market one) and the absence of a termination mechanism in case the activity results are unsatisfactory (Kozuń-Cieślak, 2011, pp. 88–89; Wolf, 1993, pp. 51–55).

Due to the difficulties involved, the objective measurement of the efficiency in the public sector requires the application of specialised methods, which can be grouped into two sets: parametric and non-parametric. Parametric methods are used when models have a well-defined structure. They require assumptions about the production function, which determines the relationship between inputs and outputs and provides an answer to the maximum output that can be obtained with given inputs. On the other hand, non-parametric methods are used when the functional relationship between inputs and results cannot be unambiguously determined. These methods are applied to models whose structure is not predetermined but adjusted to the data (Ćwiąkała-Małys & Nowak, 2009, p. 6). For evaluating the efficiency of local self-government, data envelopment analysis (DEA) or free disposal hull (FDH) are most commonly chosen from the parametric methods, while stochastic frontier approach (SFA), distribution-free approach (DFA), and thick frontier approach (TFA) are among the non-parametric methods (Czyż-Gwiazda, 2013, p. 105; Milán García et al., 2022, p. 2874).

The difficulties mentioned above do not discourage scientists from conducting research in the field of local government efficiency. Studies of the literature on local governments' efficiency (available in Web of Science, Scopus and Google Scholar) carried out by Narbon-Perpina and De Witte (2018) showed that between 1990 and 2016, over 250 studies were conducted in this area of which 84 met the research criteria and were subjected to an in-depth analysis by the authors. The studies showed that research on the efficiency of local governments focused mainly on European countries (especially Spain, Belgium, and Germany), but none concerned Poland. On the other hand, the bibliometric analysis of 333 articles from Web of Science and 321 from Scopus regarding the determinants of local government efficiency, conducted by Milán García et al. (2022), showed that the United States, Spain, Italy, and the United Kingdom were the most relevant countries, followed by China and Australia. In Poland, research on local governments' efficiency has focused on various areas, including public services (e.g. Kachniarz, 2012), public administration (e.g. Marzec, 2020; Opolski & Modzelewski, 2009; Rutkowska, 2020), public-private partnership (e.g. Brol, 2014), real estate management (e.g. Kokot & Gnat, 2010), local government finances (e.g. Filipiak, 2011; Guziejewska, 2008; Jastrzębska, 2016; Owsiak, 2014), concepts and measurement methods (e.g. Bartoszewicz & Lelusz, 2016; Nowak, 2008; Skica, 2012; Szołno, 2016; Wojciechowski, 2012), projects and investment policy (e.g. Kobiałka & Kubik, 2017; Sierak & Górniak, 2011), the field of education (e.g. Herczyński & Siwińska-Gorzela, 2016; Jeżowski, 2008; Kaczyńska, 2017; Kołomycew & Kotarba, 2018).

According to De Witte and López-Torres (2017, p. 339), due to its specificity (dominance of non-profit institutions, variety of products, lack of established input and output prices), the education sector creates favourable conditions for efforts to study efficiency. There is extensive literature on efficiency in education and related issues discussed, among others, in Agasisti et al. (2019); Al-

exander et al. (2010); Chiariello et al. (2022); Cordero et al. (2017); De Witte and López-Torres (2017); Dincă et al. (2021); Haddad and Heong (2021); Hu et al. (2009); Huguenin (2015); Johnes (2015); Johnes and Virmani (2020); Johnes et al. (2017); Lauro et al. (2016); Segovia-Gonzalez et al. (2020). The researchers concentrate mainly on school efficiency (e.g. Lauro et al., 2016) or the efficiency of education (e.g. Hu et al., 2009) and analyse the phenomenon through the prism of student characteristics and their environment (family, school, and community) (Chiariello et al., 2022, p. 1730). However, there are significantly fewer studies on the efficiency of primary education as a commune's task.

In Poland, municipalities execute most educational duties, which they perform as obligatory tasks. They are responsible for ensuring education, upbringing, and care, including special education and social prevention in kindergartens and other forms of preschool education, as well as in primary schools, excluding special schools, art schools, schools in correctional facilities, and shelters for minors. Municipalities can close and open educational institutions and determine school budgets. They are also responsible for providing appropriate conditions for educational institutions' functioning, renovations and investments, administrative and financial support, and equipping them with teaching aids and necessary equipment (Lizińska et al., 2020, pp. 5–6).

Comparing the implementation of municipality responsibilities in primary education to resource management, following Wojciechowski (2012, pp. 204–205), it can be considered as a process enclosed in the “black box”, characterised by diverse input (resources) and output (material and immaterial goods). It involves transforming public resources (property, financial, and personnel) into results in the form of educational services. Its evaluation is based on a set of multiple indicators. Inputs for producing educational services, as classified by Agasisti et al. (2019, p. 107), encompass three broad groups: financial resources, human resources, and facilities (including consumables and infrastructure). The most commonly used variables are class size measures, student–teacher ratio, and various types of spending per student (Agasisti et al., 2014, p. 123). On the other hand, in the literature, there is consensus regarding the use of standardised test results when assessing process outcomes (Segovia-Gonzalez et al., 2020, p. 1855), such as the OECD Programme for International Student Assessment (PISA) (e.g., Agasisti et al., 2019; Chiariello et al., 2022; Deutsch et al., 2013; Dincă et al., 2021), the Progress in International Reading Literacy Study (PIRLS) (e.g., Cordero et al., 2017), or the Trends in International Mathematics and Science Study (TIMSS) (Giménez et al., 2007). Individual countries also have internal systems for assessing student achievements, the results of which can be used for analysis (e.g., Huguenin, 2015). In Poland, this includes the final exam for primary education (eighth-grade exam) that tests students' knowledge in three areas (Polish language, mathematics, and foreign language) using tasks and evaluation criteria standardised throughout the country.

Based on different theoretical frameworks and methods of estimating efficiency, most articles share the common idea that education can be seen as the output of a production process that uses different variables as production inputs (Chiariello et al., 2022, p. 1730).

3. Methods

The implementation of the research objective was based on verifying the hypothesis that the efficiency of resources engaged by municipalities to carry out their task in primary education varies depending on the type of commune and level of own revenue per capita. The subject of the study was technical efficiency, interpreted as obtaining the best outcome from utilising the lowest level of resources (Haddad & Heong, 2021, p. 4210). To determine it, the non-parametric Data Envelopment Analysis was used. It is a widely employed mathematical programming technique for evaluating the relative efficiency of a collection of homogeneous Decision-Making Units (DMUs) (in this research, represented by municipalities) consuming different quantities of the same inputs to produce different quantities of the same outputs (Benítez et al., 2021, p. 1).

DEA finds its origin in Charnes et al. (1978) and is first applied to the education sector by Bessent and Bessent (1980) (Huguenin, 2015, p. 541). Since then, the method has undergone many modifications (cf.: Cook & Seiford, 2009; Zhu, 2014) and areas of application (cf.: Emrouznejad & Yang, 2018; Izadikhah, 2022). In the field of primary education, it was utilised by, among others, Chiariello et al. (2022) to evaluate the Italian education system; Lauro et al. (2016) to analyse the efficiency of 465 elementary schools run by the city of Rio de Janeiro; Hu et al. (2009) to evaluate a sample of 58 primary schools in six districts in Beijing; Segovia-Gonzalez et al. (2020) to explore the efficiency of Spanish schools; Cordero et al. (2017) to assess the performance of primary schools in 16 European countries; Dincă et al. (2021) to evaluate education sector's efficiency by comparing 28 European Union states; Dutta (2012) to assess the technical efficiency and efficiency differences in the elementary education system across Indian states.

In the model developed by Charnes et al. (1978) (CCR model), the efficiency score of each unit can be represented as a ratio of the total weighted outputs to the total weighted inputs (Pedraja-Chaparro et al., 2005), according to the formula below (Mardani et al., 2017, p. 1301):

$$Eff = \frac{\sum_r u_r y_{rj}}{\sum_i v_i x_{ij}}, \quad (1)$$

where:

- y_{rj} — the amount of the r^{th} output from DMU_j ;
- u_r — the weight given to the r^{th} output;



x_{ij} — the amount of the i^{th} input used by DMU_j ;

v_i — the weight given to the i^{th} input.

DEA allows the calculation of technical efficiency measures that can be either input or output-oriented (Afonso & Fernandes, 2006, p. 42). In this study, the first approach was applied.

When using this technique, it should be borne in mind the relative character of the results as the efficiency of a selected object is measured to the group of objects covered by the study. Therefore, an inefficient DMU may be considered efficient because the others are worse.

In the CCR model, all DMUs that score one are considered efficient relative to the other observations (Charnes et al., 1978, p. 442). Therefore, it makes it impossible to indicate a leader and create a ranking in a sample where several units have the highest score. In such a situation, a helpful solution is to use the modified version of DEA based upon comparing efficient DMUs relative to a reference technology spanned by all other units developed (Andersen & Petersen, 1993, p. 1261). Determined in this way, the coefficients $\Theta < 1$ inform about the lack of efficiency (i.e. a situation where other municipalities perform the task using fewer inputs). In turn, coefficients $\Theta \geq 1$ appear in efficient DMUs, with $\Theta = 1$ indicating that the commune is not worse than others and $\Theta > 1$ when other local governments would need more inputs to achieve the outputs than the examined commune incurred.

This study also applied the Malmquist index (MI) to measure municipal productivity changes over time. It is calculated by multiplying two components: the technical change index and the efficiency change index. The first measures the change in technology between the two time periods, while the second measures the change in the efficiency of the DMUs over the same period. Productivity declines if $MI < 1$; remains unchanged if $MI = 1$ and improves if $MI > 1$ (Rayeni et al., 2010, pp. 2876–2877).

The DEA method requires specifying a set of variables representing inputs and outputs. Considering the conclusions from the literature review, eight indicators were used to assess the efficiency of resources in carrying out the commune's task in primary education. The set of inputs included three indicators relating to financial resources (x_1, x_2, x_3) and two to human resources (teachers engaged in the education process) (x_4, x_5):

- x_1 — expenditure from the municipal budget for primary schools (chapter 80101 in budget classification) per pupil — it informs about the unit cost of educating a student in a given municipality. It is one of the most popular indicators used to characterise the functioning of education;
- x_2 — expenditure from the municipal budget for primary schools (chapter 80101 in budget classification) per full-time equivalent of employed teachers — it reflects the financial commitment of the municipality in implementing educational tasks. The indicator considers expenditures on teacher salaries, investment expenses, and other costs associated with carrying out educational tasks (in primary education). It informs about the proactive

approach of the municipality, which acquires funds from various sources to improve the conditions and quality of education;

- x_3 — share of expenditure from the municipal budget for primary schools (chapter 80101 in budget classification) in total expenditure of gminas budgets — it ranks the expenditures on primary education with other municipality tasks. A high amount allocated to primary education can also indicate that the municipality is investing in the development of its schools (such as infrastructure modernisation and equipment), which can improve the quality of education and attract new students to the municipality;
- x_4 — number of sections in schools per 16 students — the indicator is an inverse of the “number of students per class”. It informs about the relationship between class sizes and the average determined for the population (16 students per class). If $x_4 < 1$, the classes are larger than the average from 2019–2021, while if $x_4 > 1$, the classes are smaller. It indirectly refers to human resources as the number of classes depends on the number of teachers. Human resources are crucial because in smaller classes, individual approaches to students can be applied, making the work more effective, which should result in better outcomes;
- x_5 — number of full-time equivalent teachers per 10 students — it directly describes the human resources. Many teachers per student can indicate that the school or educational system invests in the quality of education and strives to provide appropriate support for each student. As a result, teachers can focus on individual work with students and better address their educational needs, which can translate into better learning results.

Conversely, the output set includes the results of the eighth-grade exam, i.e.:

- y_1 — a result of the Polish language eighth-grader exam;
- y_2 — a result of the Mathematics eighth-grader exam;
- y_3 — a result of the modern foreign language eighth-grader exam.

Descriptive statistics of the distribution of the indicators within the research sample are presented in Table 1 (inputs) and Table 2 (outputs).

Selected variables meet the requirements pointed out by Młynarski et al. (2021, p. 2), i.e. they are expressed in positive values, measured in the same units for each DMU, and each input is positively correlated with at least one output as an increase in inputs should lead to an increase in outputs.

The information used in the analysis came from the resources of public statistics, x_1 – x_5 from the Local Data Bank (Statistics Poland, 2023), whereas y_1 – y_3 from the Central Examination Board (2023). The time range of the study covers the years between the first edition of the eighth-grade exam (2019) and the availability of the most up-to-date statistical data (2021). The study included all 2,477 local governments in Poland (302 urban municipalities, 1,523 rural municipalities, and 652 urban-rural municipalities). However, due to data gaps, 21 communes were excluded from the study, including three towns, 16 rural communes and two urban-rural ones. These were units that either failed to fulfil the statistical reporting obligation (one commune) or were covered by

statistical secrecy because of too few pupils (fewer than 10) taking the exam in a given subject (20 local governments).

All the necessary calculations were made in *dearR-Shiny*, credited by Benítez et al. (2021).

Considering the purpose of the study, the sample of 2,456 Polish municipalities was divided into separate groups using two criteria, i.e. the type of commune (large cities with over 100,000 inhabitants; medium-sized cities with a population between 20,000 and 100,000; small towns inhabited by fewer than 20,000 people; urban-rural communes; rural communes) and the level of own revenues per capita (very high, high, medium, low and very low). The basis for the grouping was averaged data from 2019–2021 and the current administrative division of the country. The values of own revenues per capita were assigned into classes based on the quartiles (Q), the range (R) and the division parameter k ($k=R/3$) (Kukuła, 2015, pp. 176–177). First, two extreme classes were distinguished, i.e. communes with:

1. very high revenue: $DMU_i \in <\max_{2,456}; Q_3 + 1.5(Q_3 - Q_1)>$ (111 municipalities);
2. very low revenue: $DMU_i \in <\min_{2,456}; Q_1 - 1.5(Q_3 - Q_1)>$ (0 municipalities).

Then, the remaining part (2,345 units) was divided into three subgroups as follows:

- $DMU_i \in <\min_{2,345} - \max_{2,345} - 2k>$ (low-revenue class) (874 municipalities);
- $DMU_i \in <\max_{2,345} - 2k; \max_{2,345} - k>$ (medium-revenue class) (1,180 municipalities);
- $DMU_i \in <\max_{2,345} - k; \max_{2,345}>$ (high-revenue class) (291 municipalities).

The result of clustering with the number of municipalities in each group is presented in Table 3.

4. Results

Between 2019 and 2021, Polish municipalities allocated an average of 18.3% of their total budget expenditures to implementing primary education tasks, with an upward trend over the analysed years (the average change was 1.2 percentage points). An increase in the share of expenditure on primary education was recorded by 70% of communes, and the most extensive changes (by approx. 17 percentage points) were caused by the investment activity of local governments (construction, extension or renovation of schools).

The percentage of funds allocated by municipalities to primary education decreased with the increase of own revenues per capita. It also varied with the size and type of municipality. As a result, rural municipalities with the lowest level of own revenues per capita held the highest share of expenditures on implementing the discussed task in the overall budget expenditures. Throughout the analysed period, it averaged 20.4% and was 11.3 percentage points higher than that achieved by large cities with a very high level of revenues.

In order to obtain a complete picture of financial engagement in implementing the task in primary education, the expenses incurred by municipalities

were relativised concerning two main groups of stakeholders, namely students and teachers.

In 2019–2021, the average amount per student was 13,249.86 PLN and 144,494.47 PLN per teacher. In this approach, rural municipalities with a very high level of own revenues were characterised by the highest unit costs. The indicators achieved in this group amounted to an average of 15,391.00 PLN per student and 174,724.80 PLN per teacher's position. On the other hand, the lowest values were recorded in large cities with a medium level of own revenues per capita. The indicators determined for them were 8,952.90 PLN (expenditure per student) and 115,548.90 PLN (expenditure per teacher's position).

Efficient implementation of primary education requires municipalities to engage financial and personnel resources optimally. The study described the second aspect indirectly using the number of sections in schools per 16 students and directly by the number of full-time equivalent teachers per 10 students.

In this area, rural municipalities with a low level of own revenues per capita performed the best. The number of students in a class averaged 14 people, and the teacher position index was 1.03. On the other hand, large and small cities with an average level of own revenues per capita performed the least favourably. The former stood out with the most numerous classes (average of 21 pupils), while the latter with the smallest number of teacher positions per 10 students (0.74).

Small classes and many teachers facilitate an individual approach to students and create conditions for achieving better results, but they do not guarantee the quality of education. The analysis shows that the highest outputs (expressed by the results of the eighth-grade exam) were achieved by pupils in communes with the highest value of their own revenue per capita. In this group, large and medium-sized cities took the lead — the first in terms of Polish language (with an average score of 64.6%) and mathematics (52.8%) and the second regarding foreign language (67.7%). On the other hand, the lowest results were most common in communes from the lowest income group. In the case of mathematics, these were urban-rural communes (40.9%), the Polish language — small towns (56.0%), and foreign language — rural municipalities (48.8%).

Submitting the input and output indicators to the DEA procedure enabled determining the efficiency of the commune's own task in the field of primary education. The study shows that the group of local governments considered efficient included 38 units. In this set, only 10 achieved an efficiency coefficient (Θ) equal to 1 in each analysed year. Half of them were from the Mazowieckie Voivodeship (including the Capital City of Warsaw and neighbouring municipalities: Milanówek, Podkowa Leśna, Sulejówek, and Michałowice), and also the city of Świdnik (Lubelskie Voivodeship), the city of Kraków (Małopolskie Voivodeship), the city of Krosno (Podkarpackie Voivodeship), the city of Sopot (Pomorskie Voivodeship), and the rural municipality of Koszarawa (Śląskie Voivodeship). The efficiency of other communes was highly diverse and, af-

ter averaging the results from the three analysed years, ranged from 0.3916 (the rural municipality of Platerówka, Dolnośląskie Voivodeship) to 0.9994 (the city of Kielce, Świętokrzyskie Voivodeship). Above means that these local governments demonstrated efficiency ranging from 39.2% to 99.9% of the leader's efficiency, which was (after averaging the results) the rural municipality of Koszarawa.

In order to verify the research hypothesis, the averaged 2019–2021 results obtained by the Radial Super-efficiency technique were analysed in groups of municipalities distinguished by their type and level of wealth (Table 4). The inquiry showed that the results decreased with the level of own revenues and with the change of municipality type. The highest level of resource efficiency was observed in medium-sized cities with high per capita own revenue levels. These units obtained a Θ index above the third quartile each year of the analysis, and their average position was the highest, at 59. On the other hand, the lowest efficiency was observed in rural municipalities with a low level of own revenues, although it should be noted that this group was highly diverse. It comprised the ranking leader and municipalities with a total efficiency index below the first quartile. Their share in the group's structure accounted for 36% and was the highest percentage of all the clusters included in the study. The average of places occupied by local governments in this group was also the lowest and amounted to 1522.

The study also focused on the changes in efficiency, using the averaged Malmquist indices calculated for two periods, i.e. 2019–2020 and 2020–2021. The analysis shows that over three-quarters of municipalities (83.2%) experienced decreased efficiency. The average for the entire dataset was 5.2%, with a standard deviation of 6.0 and a coefficient of variation of 116.8%.

The analysis of groups of municipalities distinguished by type and level of wealth has shown that only local governments with the highest efficiency (medium-sized cities with very high levels of own revenues per capita) improved their efficiency (on average by 1.32%). In the other groups, changes were in the opposite direction, with the highest decrease in efficiency (by 6.6%) experienced by urban-rural municipalities with a low level of own revenues per capita. In these municipalities, the worsening in spending on primary education (on average by 22.8%) was accompanied by a decrease in the number of students (on average by 1.1%) and teaching positions (on average of 3.1%). At the same time, in terms of outputs, these local governments recorded a deterioration in results in the Polish language exam, comparable to the national average, and improvement in the other two subjects was below the national average.

Nevertheless, it should be noted that in some municipalities, the decrease in efficiency resulted from the overlap of two factors, i.e., an increase in expenditures due to investments and a deterioration of results due to the sudden transition to distance learning (caused by the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic). Both of these factors were temporary, and the inefficiency of this group of municipalities should be perceived accordingly. However, more detailed data

and a longer time frame of analysis are needed to determine the scale of this phenomenon.

5. Discussion and Conclusions

Studies taking into account the context of the location provide ambiguous conclusions regarding its impact on the effectiveness of education. For example, Cordero et al. (2017, p. 372) detected a negative influence of being placed in a rural area and indicated a lack of competition as the main reason. Similarly, De Witte and López-Torres (2017, p. 350) indicated 17 papers showing that urban educational institutions achieve better results and can reduce costs. In turn, research by Soteriou et al. (1998, p. 65) on secondary schools showed no difference in performance between schools operating in rural areas compared to schools operating in urban areas. In contrast, Johnes and Virmani (2020, p. 1879) evaluated the efficiency of education systems in four low and middle-income countries and noticed that rural schools convert their inputs into outputs more efficiently. Although the results obtained in cities were usually better than in rural areas, at the same time, they had a higher level of input due to the greater wealth of these areas. Students from rural areas often achieved good results accompanied by significantly lower inputs. Similar conclusions were reached by Alexander et al. (2010, p. 109), who observed the advantage of the effectiveness of schools in rural and smaller city areas compared to their counterparts in major urban areas.

The results of this study confirm higher resource efficiency in cities than in rural municipalities. The percentage of cities where the total efficiency coefficient exceeded the level of the third quartile was 84.6% (including 97.3% in large units, 91.9% in medium ones, and 70.8% in small ones). At the same time, it was only 14.9% in rural municipalities.

The analysis showed that local governments differed in partial indicators (input and output) and final results (total technical efficiency).

When interpreting results in distinguished groups of municipalities, one should take into account the varying size of individual sets and the fact that the criteria for their identification were unable to capture the complete specificity of local governments, especially those that are rural and urban-rural (e.g., distance from a large city or post-state farm legacy). A limitation was also the short period of analysis (since the first edition of the eighth-grade exam took place in the 2018/2019 school year) and the aggregated way of providing data by Statistics Poland (2023) (i.e., a lack of information from lower levels of budget classification). The above made it impossible to unambiguously identify the determinants of the obtained result while at the same time providing a premise for deepening the analysis using primary data. Nevertheless, the research may guide good practices in constructing an optimal “technology” for implementing the municipality’s task in primary education, which is particularly important in the context of the deepening crisis of local government finances.

References

- Afonso, A., & Fernandes, S. (2006). Measuring local government spending efficiency: evidence for the Lisbon region. *Regional Studies*, 40(1), 39–53. <https://doi.org/10.1080/00343400500449937>.
- Agasisti, T., Bonomi, F., & Sibiano, P. (2014). Measuring the “managerial” efficiency of public schools: a case study in Italy. *International Journal of Educational Management*, 28(2), 120–140. <https://doi.org/10.1108/IJEM-02-2013-0032>.
- Agasisti, T., Munda, G., & Hippe, R. (2019). Measuring the efficiency of European education systems by combining data envelopment analysis and multiple-criteria evaluation. *Journal of Productivity Analysis*, 51, 105–124. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11123-019-00549-6>.
- Alexander, W.R., Haug, A.A., & Jaforullah, M. (2010). A two-stage double-bootstrap data envelopment analysis of efficiency differences of New Zealand secondary schools. *Journal of Productivity Analysis*, 34(2), 99–110. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11123-010-0173-3>.
- Andersen, P., & Petersen, N.C. (1993). A procedure for ranking efficient units in data envelopment analysis. *Management Science*, 39(10), 1261–1264. <https://doi.org/10.1287/mnsc.39.10.1261>.
- Bartoszewicz, A., & Lelusz, H. (2016). Idea i kierunki wykorzystania metody DEA do pomiaru efektywności działania gmin: wybrane aspekty. *Finanse, Rynki Finansowe, Ubezpieczenia*, 2, 217–225. <https://doi.org/10.18276/frfu.2016.2.80/2-23>.
- Benítez, R., Coll-Serrano, V., & Bolós V.J. (2021). deaR-Shiny: an interactive web app for data envelopment analysis. *Sustainability*, 13(12), 6774. <https://doi.org/10.3390/sul3126774>.
- Bessent, A.M., & Bessent, E.W. (1980). Determining the comparative efficiency of schools through data envelopment analysis. *Educational Administration Quarterly*, 16(2), 57–75. <https://doi.org/10.1177/0013161X8001600207>.
- Brol, M. (2014). Problem efektywności partnerstwa publiczno-prywatnego w świetle teorii agencji. *Prace Naukowe Uniwersytetu Ekonomicznego we Wrocławiu*, 332, 21–33. <https://doi.org/10.15611/pn.2014.332.02>.
- Central Examination Board. (2023). Retrieved 03.07.2023 from <https://mapa.wyniki.edu.pl/MapaEgzaminow>.
- Charnes, A., Cooper, W.W., & Rhodes, E.L. (1978). Measuring the efficiency of decision making units. *European Journal of Operational Research*, 2(6), 429–444. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0377-2217\(78\)90138-8](https://doi.org/10.1016/0377-2217(78)90138-8).
- Chiariello, V., Rotondo, F., & Scalera D. (2022). Efficiency in education: primary and secondary schools in Italian regions. *Regional Studies*, 56(10), 1729–1743. <https://doi.org/10.1080/00343404.2021.2005245>.
- Cook, W.D., & Seiford, L.M. (2009). Data envelopment analysis (DEA): thirty years on. *European Journal of Operational Research*, 192(1), 1–17. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ejor.2008.01.032>.

- Cordero, J.M., Santín, D., & Simancas, R. (2017). Assessing European primary school performance through a conditional nonparametric model. *Journal of the Operational Research Society*, 68(4), 364–376. <https://doi.org/10.1057/jors.2015.42>.
- Ćwiąkała-Małys, A., & Nowak, W. (2009). Sposoby klasyfikacji modeli DEA. *Badania Operacyjne i Decyzje*, 3, 5–18.
- Czyż-Gwiazda, E. (2013). Koncepcje pomiaru efektywności funkcjonowania organizacji: zastosowanie metody DEA w ocenie efektywności organizacji. *Zarządzanie i Finanse*, 1(1), 103–116.
- De Witte, K., & López-Torres, L. (2017). Efficiency in education: a review of literature and a way forward. *Journal of the Operational Research Society*, 68(4), 339–363. <https://doi.org/10.1057/jors.2015.92>.
- Deutsch, J., Dumas, A., & Silber, J. (2013). Estimating an educational production function for five countries of Latin America on the basis of the PISA data. *Economics of Education Review*, 36, 245–262. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.econedurev.2013.07.005>.
- Dincă, M.S., Dincă, G., Andronic, M.L., & Pasztori, A.M. (2021). Assessment of the European Union's Educational Efficiency. *Sustainability*, 13(6), 3116. <https://doi.org/10.3390/sul3063116>.
- Dutta, S. (2012). Evaluating the technical efficiency of elementary education in India: an application of DEA. *ICFAI Journal of Applied Economics*, 11(2), 31–47.
- Emrouznejad, A., & Yang, G-I. (2018). A survey and analysis of the first 40 years of scholarly literature in DEA: 1978–2016. *Socio-Economic Planning Sciences*, 61, 4–8. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.seps.2017.01.008>.
- Filipiak, B. (2011). Efektywność w zarządzaniu finansami samorządowymi: skutek kryzysu czy obiektywna konieczność. *Zeszyty Naukowe Polskiego Towarzystwa Ekonomicznego*, 10, 223–236.
- Giménez, V., Prior, D., & Thieme, C. (2007). Technical efficiency, managerial efficiency and objective-setting in the educational system: an international comparison. *Journal of the Operational Research Society*, 58(8), 996–1007. <https://doi.org/10.1057/palgrave.jors.2602213>.
- Guziejewska, B. (2008). Efektywność finansów samorządu terytorialnego. *Gospodarka Narodowa*, 224(5–6), 71–89. <https://doi.org/10.33119/gn/101318>.
- Haddad, M.Z., & Heong, Y.M. (2021). A systematic review of determining the input and output variables to measure the school efficiency by data envelope analysis method. *Turkish Journal of Computer and Mathematics Education*, 12(12), 4209–4222.
- Hanushek, E.A., & Woessmann, L. (2008). The role of cognitive skills in economic development. *Journal of Economic Literature*, 46(3), 607–668. <https://doi.org/10.1257/jel.46.3.607>.
- Herczyński, J., & Siwińska-Gorzela, J. (2016). Ocena efektywności podziału subwencji oświatowej dla gmin. *Edukacja*, 2(137), 47–66.

- Hu, Y., Zhang, Z., & Liang, W. (2009). Efficiency of primary schools in Beijing, China: an evaluation by data envelopment analysis. *International Journal of Educational Management*, 23(1), 34–50. <https://doi.org/10.1108/09513540910926411>.
- Huguenin, J.-M. (2015). Determinants of school efficiency: the case of primary schools in the state of Geneva, Switzerland. *International Journal of Educational Management*, 29(5), 539–562. <https://doi.org/10.1108/IJEM-12-2013-0183>.
- Izadikhah, M. (2022). DEA approaches for financial evaluation: a literature review. *Advances in Mathematical Finance & Applications*, 7(1), 1–36. <https://doi.org/10.22034/AMFA.2021.1942092.1639>.
- Jastrzębska, M. (2016). Uwarunkowania pomiaru efektywności wydatków jednostek samorządu terytorialnego. *Finanse, Rynki Finansowe, Ubezpieczenia*, 84(1), 43–53. <https://doi.org/10.18276/frfu.2016.6/1-04>.
- Jeżowski, A. (2008). Dylematy efektywności w edukacji. *Samorząd Terytorialny*, 3, 5–17.
- Johnes, G., & Virmani, S. (2020). The efficiency of private and public schools in urban and rural areas: moving beyond the development goals. *International Transactions in Operational Research*, 27(4), 1869–1885. <https://doi.org/10.1111/itor.12658>.
- Johnes, J., Portela, M., & Thanassoulis, E. (2017). Efficiency in education. *Journal of the Operational Research Society*, 68(4), 331–338. <https://doi.org/10.1057/s41274-016-0109-z>.
- Johnes, J. (2015). Operational research in education. *European Journal of Operational Research*, 243(3), 683–696. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ejor.2014.10.043>.
- Kachniarz, M. (2012). *Efektywność usług publicznych: teoria i praktyka*. Uniwersytet Ekonomiczny we Wrocławiu.
- Kaczyńska, A. (2017). *Oświata i wychowanie jako zadanie publiczne gmin: czynniki wpływające na efektywność wydatków budżetowych*. CeDeWu.
- Kobiąłka, A., & Kubik, R. (2017). Efektywność działalności inwestycyjnej gmin województwa lubelskiego w kontekście rozwoju obszarów wiejskich. *Roczniki Naukowe Stowarzyszenia Ekonomistów Rolnictwa i Agrobiznesu*, 19(1), 80–84. <http://dx.doi.org/10.5604/01.3001.0009.8396>.
- Kokot, S., & Gnat, S. (2010). Problem efektywności gospodarki nieruchomościami gmin. *Studia i Materiały Towarzystwa Naukowego Nieruchomości*, 18(2), 29–44.
- Kołomycew, A., & Kotarba, B. (2018). Efektywność procesów racjonalizacji polityki oświatowej gmin. *Prace Naukowe Uniwersytetu Ekonomicznego we Wrocławiu*, 534, 79–88. <https://doi.org/10.15611/pn.2018.534.07>.
- Kozuń-Cieślak, G. (2011). Dylematy oceny efektywności podmiotów sektora publicznego w retrospekcji teoretycznej. In T. Bernat (Ed.), *Teoria i praktyka gospodarowania* (pp. 86–97). PPH ZAPOL.

- Kucharski, A. (2014). *Metoda DEA w ocenie efektywności gospodarczej*. Uniwersytet Łódzki.
- Kukuła, K. (2015). Struktura oraz dynamika produkcji energii odnawialnej w państwach UE. *Europa Regionum*, 23, 173–184. <https://doi.org/10.18276/er.2015.23-14>.
- Lauro, A., Figueiredo, O., & Wanke, P.F. (2016). Efficiency of municipal schools in Rio de Janeiro: evidence from two-stage DEA. *Journal of Economics and Economic Education Research*, 17(3), 147–164.
- Lizińska, W., Wierzbicka, W., & Rosochacka, P. (2020). *Finansowanie oświaty w jednostkach samorządu terytorialnego, na przykładzie gmin województwa warmińsko-mazurskiego*. Instytut Badań Gospodarczych. <https://doi.org/10.24136/eep.mon.2020.9>.
- Mardani, A., Zavadskas, E.K., Streimikiene, D., Jusoh, A., & Khoshnoudi, M. (2017). A comprehensive review of data envelopment analysis (DEA) approach in energy efficiency. *Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews*, 70, 1298–1322. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rser.2016.12.030>.
- Marzec, I. (2020). Rola przywództwa transformacyjnego i transakcyjnego w kształtowaniu efektywności urzędów gminy. *Przegląd Organizacji*, 11(970), 11–17. <https://doi.org/10.33141/po.2020.11.02>.
- Milán-García, J., Rueda-López, N., & De Pablo-Valenciano, J. (2022). Local government efficiency: reviewing determinants and setting new trends. *International Transactions in Operational Research*, 29(5), 2871–2898. <https://doi.org/10.1111/itor.13032>.
- Młynarski, W., Prędko, A., & Kaliszewski, A. (2021). Efficiency and factors influencing it in forest districts in southern Poland: application of data envelopment analysis. *Forest Policy and Economics*, 130, 102530. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forpol.2021.102530>.
- Narbon-Perpina, I., & De Witte, K. (2018). Local governments' efficiency: a systematic literature review, part I. *International Transactions in Operational Research*, 25(2), 431–468. <https://doi.org/10.1111/itor.12364>.
- Nowak, M. (2008). Efektywność systemu zarządzania w gminie. *Acta Universitatis Lodzianensis Folia Oeconomica*, 215, 65–74.
- Opolski, K., & Modzelewski, P. (2009). Jakość i efektywność w administracji samorządowej: podejście metodologiczne. *Ekonomia*, 22, 28–54.
- Owsiak, K. (2014). Problem efektywności wydatków jednostek samorządu terytorialnego. *Research Papers of the Wrocław University of Economics*, 346, 142–150. <https://doi.org/10.15611/pn.2014.346.14>.
- Pedraja-Chaparro, F., Salinas-Jiménez, J., & Smith, P.C. (2005). *Assessing public sector efficiency: issues and methodologies*. <https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2018855>.
- Rayeni, M.M., Vardanyan, G., & Saljooghi, F.H. (2010). The measurement of productivity growth in the academic departments using Malmquist productivity index. *Journal of Applied Sciences*, 10(22), 2875–2880. <https://doi.org/10.3923/jas.2010.2875.2880>.



- Rutkowska, A. (2020). *Efektywność funkcjonowania urzędów administracji publicznej w Polsce*. Uniwersytet Warmińsko-Mazurski w Olsztynie.
- Segovia-Gonzalez, M.M., Dominguez, C., & Contreras, I. (2020). An assessment of the efficiency of Spanish schools: evaluating the influence of the geographical, managerial, and socioeconomic features. *Journal of the Operational Research Society*, 27(4), 1845–1868. <https://doi.org/10.1111/itor.12711>.
- Sierak, J., & Górniak, R. (2011). *Ocena efektywności i finansowanie projektów inwestycyjnych jednostek samorządu terytorialnego współfinansowanych funduszami Unii Europejskiej*. Szkoła Główna Handlowa.
- Skica, T. (2012). Efektywność działania jednostek samorządu terytorialnego. *Prace Naukowe Uniwersytetu Ekonomicznego we Wrocławiu*, 271, 306–316.
- Soteriou, A.C., Karahanna, E., Papanastasiou, C., & Diakourakis, M.S. (1998). Using DEA to evaluate the efficiency of secondary schools: the case of Cyprus. *International Journal of Educational Management*, 12(2), 65–73. <https://doi.org/10.1108/09513549810204441>.
- Statistics Poland. (2023). *Local data bank*. Retrieved 03.07.2023 from <https://bdl.stat.gov.pl/bdl/start>.
- Szołno, O. (2016). Wybrane aspekty pomiaru efektywności i skuteczności jednostki samorządu terytorialnego. *Finanse, Rynki Finansowe, Ubezpieczenia*, 84(1), 91–99. <https://doi.org/10.18276/frfu.2016.6/1-08>.
- Wojciechowski, E. (2012). Ekonomiczne oblicze samorządu terytorialnego. *Zeszyty Naukowe Wyższej Szkoły Bankowej w Poznaniu*, 41, 201–210.
- Wolf, Ch. (1993). *Markets or governments: choosing between imperfect alternatives*. MIT Press.
- Worthington, A., & Dollery, B. (2000) An empirical survey of frontier efficiency measurement techniques in local government. *Local Government Studies*, 26(2), 23–52. <https://doi.org/10.1080/03003930008433988>.
- Zhu, J. (2014). *Quantitative models for performance evaluation and benchmarking data envelopment: analysis with spreadsheets* (3rd edition). Springer. <https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-06647-9>.

Acknowledgements

Author contributions: author has given an approval to the final version of the article.

Funding: this research was fully funded by the University of Warmia and Mazury in Olsztyn.

Supplementary information: The publication was written as a result of the author's internship in The School of Public Affairs and Administration at Rutgers University, co-financed by the European Union under the European Social Fund (Operational Program Knowledge Education Development), carried out in the project Development Program at the University of Warmia and Mazury in Olsztyn (POWR.03.05. 00-00-Z310/17).

Note: the results of this study were presented at *12th International Conference on Applied Economics Contemporary Issues in Economy* (June 29–30, 2023, Poland).



Appendix

Table 1.
Descriptive statistics of the distribution of the input indicators within the research sample (N=2,456)

Input	Mean	Min	Max	SD	V	S
x_1	13,249.86	6,623.21	34,614.58	2,700.55	20.38	0.95
x_2	144,494.47	77,509.26	360,972.07	21,002.07	14.53	1.75
x_3	18.27	4.34	34.74	3.68	20.16	0.01
x_4	1.04	0.62	2.63	0.24	23.00	1.22
x_5	0.92	0.40	1.72	0.17	18.21	0.84

Note:

x_1 — expenditure in chapter 80101 (primary schools) per pupil (2019–2021 average); x_2 — expenditure in chapter 80101 (primary schools) per full-time equivalent of employed teachers (average 2019–2021); x_3 — share of expenditure in chapter 80101 (primary schools) in total expenditure of gminas budgets (average 2019–2021); x_4 — number of sections in schools per 16 students (2019–2021 average); x_5 — number of full-time equivalent teachers per 10 students (2019–2021 average).

min — minimum value; max — maximum value; SD — standard deviation; V — variability coefficient; S — skewness coefficient.

Source: Own preparation based on Statistics Poland (2023).

Table 2.
Descriptive statistics of the distribution of the output indicators within the research sample (N=2,456)

Output	Mean	Min	Max	SD	V	S
y_1	58.28	41.42	73.09	4.64	7.96	-0.15
y_2	42.43	23.01	72.30	5.67	13.36	0.36
y_3	51.85	32.12	83.85	7.58	14.62	0.48

Note:

y_1 — average result of the Polish language eighth-grader exam; y_2 — average result of the Mathematics eighth-grader exam; y_3 — average result of the modern foreign language eighth-grader exam.

min — minimum value; max — maximum value; SD — standard deviation; V — variability coefficient; S — skewness coefficient.

Source: Own preparation based on the Central Examination Board (2023).



Table 3.
Groups of municipalities distinguished by type and level of own revenue per capita

Own revenue per capita	Cities			Gminas		Total
	large	medium	small	urban-rural	rural	
very high	14	4	10	27	56	111
high	21	64	27	70	109	291
medium	2	81	74	366	657	1,180
low	0	0	2	187	685	874
very low	0	0	0	0	0	0
total	37	149	113	650	1,507	

Source: Own preparation.

Table 4.
The efficiency of the own task in primary education in groups of municipalities distinguished by type and level of own revenue per capita

Own revenue per capita	Cities			Gminas	
	large	medium	small	urban-rural	rural
very high	0.9307	1.0574	0.8143	0.7485	0.7531
high	0.8847	0.8726	0.8258	0.7295	0.7177
medium	0.8883	0.8320	0.8091	0.7075	0.6785
low	–	–	0.7505	0.6747	0.6637
very low	–	–	–	–	–

Source: Own preparation based on calculations using deaR-Shiny (Benítez et al., 2021).

